Note 25 — Guarantor Financial Information

Dole’s wholly-owned domestic subsidiaries (“Guarantors”) have fully and unconditionally guaranteed, on a
joint and several basis, Dole’s obligations under the indentures related to the 2011 Notes, Dole’s 8.75% debentures
due 2013, the 2014 Notes and the 8% senior secured Notes due 2016. Each Guarantee is subordinated in right of
payment to the Guarantors’ existing and future senior debt, including obligations under the senior secured credit
facilities, and will rank pari passu with all senior subordinated indebtedness of the applicable Guarantor.

110

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

The accompanying guarantor consolidating financial information is presented on the equity method of
accounting for all periods presented. Under this method, investments in subsidiaries are recorded at cost and
adjusted for Dole’s share in the subsidiaries’ cumulative results of operations, capital contributions and distributions
and other changes in equity. Elimination entries relate to the elimination of investments in subsidiaries and
associated intercompany balances and transactions as well as cash overdraft and income tax reclassifications.

The following are consolidating statements of operations of Dole for the years ended January 1, 2011, January 2, 2010
and January 3, 2009; condensed consolidating balance sheets as of January 1, 2011 and January 2, 2010 and condensed
consolidating statements of cash flows for the years ended January 1, 2011, January 2, 2010 and January 3, 2009.

111

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended January 1, 2011
Dole Food

Company, Inc. Guarantors
Non

Guarantors Eliminations Total
(In thousands)

Revenues, net ..... $ 88,283 $ 3,089,675 $ 5,174,650 $(1,459,994) $ 6,892,614

Cost of products sold ..... (74,744) (2,725,871) (4,849,178) 1,446,929 (6,202,864)

Gross margin ..... 13,539 363,804 325,472 (13,065) 689,750

Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses ..... (50,459) (224,065) (237,407) 13,065 (498,866)

Charges for restructuring and long-term
receivables ..... — — (32,748) — (32,748)

Gain on arbitration settlement, net ..... — 5,250 27,271 — 32,521

Gain on asset sales..... 676 — 2,341 — 3,017

Operating income (loss) ..... (36,244) 144,989 84,929 — 193,674

Equity in subsidiary income ..... 57,166 (48,220) — (8,946) —

Other income (expense), net ..... (1,825) — (61,816) — (63,641)

Interest income ..... 1,236 251 4,708 — 6,195

Interest expense ..... (100,768) (105) (63,077) — (163,950)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes and
equity earnings ..... (80,435) 96,915 (35,256) (8,946) (27,722)

Income taxes ..... 46,311 (41,608) (18,097) — (13,394)

Earnings from equity method
investments ..... — 211 7,153 — 7,364

Income (loss) from continuing operations,
net of income taxes ..... (34,124) 55,518 (46,200) (8,946) (33,752)

Income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes ..... — — 629 — 629

Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations, net of income taxes ..... — — 2,957 — 2,957

Net income (loss) ..... (34,124) 55,518 (42,614) (8,946) (30,166)

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests ..... — — (3,958) — (3,958)

Net income (loss) attributable to
shareholders of Dole Food Company,
Inc..... $ (34,124) $ 55,518 $ (46,572) $ (8,946) $ (34,124)

112

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended January 2, 2010

Dole Food
Company, Inc. Guarantors

Non
Guarantors Eliminations Total

(In thousands)

Revenues, net ..... $ 72,497 $ 3,049,156 $ 5,121,149 $(1,464,281) $ 6,778,521

Cost of products sold ..... (60,388) (2,726,295) (4,674,370) 1,452,250 (6,008,803)

Gross margin ..... 12,109 322,861 446,779 (12,031) 769,718

Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses ..... (62,227) (197,670) (231,363) 12,031 (479,229)

Gain on asset sales..... — 10,093 51,164 — 61,257

Operating income (loss) ..... (50,118) 135,284 266,580 — 351,746

Equity in subsidiary income ..... 216,555 145,008 — (361,563) —

Other income (expense), net ..... (246) — (24,481) — (24,727)

Debt retirement costs in connection with
initial public offering ..... (30,551) — — — (30,551)

Interest income ..... 1,190 151 5,576 — 6,917

Interest expense ..... (130,468) (115) (75,132) — (205,715)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes and equity
earnings ..... 6,362 280,328 172,543 (361,563) 97,670

Income taxes ..... 77,723 (65,083) (35,324) — (22,684)

Earnings from equity method
investments ..... — 110 9,990 — 10,100

Income from continuing operations, net of
income taxes ..... 84,085 215,355 147,209 (361,563) 85,086

Income from discontinued operations, net
of income taxes ..... — — 1,639 — 1,639

Gain on disposal of discontinued
operations, net of income taxes ..... — — 1,308 — 1,308

Net income ..... 84,085 215,355 150,156 (361,563) 88,033

Less: Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests ..... — — (3,948) — (3,948)

Net income attributable to shareholders
of Dole Food Company, Inc..... $ 84,085 $ 215,355 $ 146,208 $ (361,563) $ 84,085

113

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS — (Continued)

CONSOLIDATING STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended January 3, 2009

Dole Food
Company, Inc. Guarantors

Non
Guarantors Eliminations Total

(In thousands)

Revenues, net ..... $ 79,671 $ 3,121,814 $ 5,849,443 $(1,430,976) $ 7,619,952

Cost of products sold ..... (77,252) (2,841,837) (5,362,463) 1,418,660 (6,862,892)

Gross margin ..... 2,419 279,977 486,980 (12,316) 757,060

Selling, marketing and general and
administrative expenses ..... (72,823) (181,028) (267,883) 12,316 (509,418)

Gain on asset sales..... 2,346 2,491 22,139 — 26,976

Operating income (loss) ..... (68,058) 101,440 241,236 — 274,618

Equity in subsidiary income ..... 195,324 143,631 — (338,955) —

Other income (expense), net ..... (89) — (13,977) — (14,066)

Interest income ..... 147 233 6,075 — 6,455

Interest expense ..... (116,996) (569) (56,920) — (174,485)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes and
equity earnings ..... 10,328 244,735 176,414 (338,955) 92,522

Income taxes ..... 111,844 (26,141) (37,688) — 48,015

Earnings from equity method